Activities (762) (339) 287 (814)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash
Equivalents (32) 12 1 (19)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period 439 91 62 592

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period $ 407 $ 103 $ 63 $ 573

25

Table of Contents

CSX CORPORATION
ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

SECOND QUARTER 2015 HIGHLIGHTS

• Revenue declined $180 million to $3.1 billion from the prior year's second quarter reflecting lower fuel surcharge recoveries
of $183 million. Excluding this impact, revenue was relatively flat as continued pricing gains were offset with a slight volume
decline and negative portfolio mix.

• Expenses of $2.0 billion decreased $200 million or 9% year over year primarily driven by lower fuel costs of $153 million.
Also included in the quarter were efficiency savings and lower volume-related costs.

• Operating income exceeded $1.0 billion for the first time in a quarter in the Company's history, representing an increase of
$20 million or 2% year over year.

• Operating ratio of 66.8% improved 250 basis points.

• Earnings per share of $0.56 increased $0.03 or 6% year over year.

  Second Quarters   Six Months

  2015 2014
Fav /

(Unfav) % Change   2015 2014
Fav /

(Unfav) % Change
Volume (in thousands) 1,759 1,781 (22) (1)%   3,394 3,401 (7) —%

(in millions)
Revenue $ 3,064 $ 3,244 $ (180) (6)%   $ 6,091 $ 6,256 $ (165) (3)%
Expense 2,047 2,247 200 9%   4,231 4,520 289 6%

Operating Income $ 1,017 $ 997 $ 20 2%   $ 1,860 $ 1,736 $ 124 7%

   Operating Ratio 66.8% 69.3% 250  bps   69.5% 72.3% 280  bps
   Earnings Per Diluted Share $ 0.56 $ 0.53 $ 0.03 6%   $ 1.00 $ 0.92 $ 0.08 9%

For additional information, refer to Results of Operations discussed on pages 27 through 30.

26

Table of Contents
CSX CORPORATION

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Volume and Revenue   (Unaudited)
Volume (Thousands of units); Revenue (Dollars in Millions); Revenue Per Unit (Dollars)

Second Quarters
 Volume   Revenue   Revenue Per Unit
 2015   2014   % Change   2015   2014   % Change   2015   2014   % Change
Agricultural

Agricultural Products 101   105   (4)%   $ 266   $ 285   (7)%   $ 2,634   $ 2,714   (3)%